FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1. Name and Address of Company

SUPER NOVA PETROLEUM CORP. 900-525 Seymour Street Vancouver, BC V6E 3H7 Telephone: (604) 221-8936

Item 2. Date of Material Change

February 5, 2015

Item 3. <u>News Release</u>

The News Release was issued on February 5, 2015 and disseminated through the facilities of Accesswire and filed on SEDAR.

Item 4. <u>Summary of Material Change</u>

The Company announced that it has closed a non-brokered private placement financing. Super Nova issued 1,100,000 units for aggregate gross proceeds of \$55,000. Each unit is comprised of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles a holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years at a price of \$0.075 before the first anniversary date of the issuance or \$0.10 thereafter.

The Company announces that Mr. David Jackson has resigned as a director of the Company effective January 26, 2015.

Item 5. <u>Full Description of Material Change</u>

See news release, a copy of which is attached hereto, as Schedule "A".

Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7. <u>Omitted Information</u>

Not applicable.

Item 8. <u>Executive Officer</u>

Wolf Wiese/ CEO (604) 221-8936

Item 9. Date of Report

Dated at Vancouver, BC, this 12th day of February, 2015

Super Nova Petroleum Corp. Per: *"Wolf Wiese"*

CEO

"Schedule A"



SUPER NOVA PETROLEUM CORP.

CSE (CNSX): SNP OTC: SNOVF

<u>NEWS RELEASE</u> Private Placement of \$55,000

Vancouver, B.C., February 5, 2015 –Super Nova Petroleum Corp., (CSE/CNSX: SNP; OTC: SNOVF) (the "Company" or "Super Nova" or "SNP") announces that it has closed a nonbrokered private placement financing. Super Nova issued 1,100,000 units for aggregate gross proceeds of \$55,000. Each unit is comprised of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles a holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years at a price of \$0.075 before the first anniversary date of the issuance or \$0.10 thereafter.

No related party of the Company participated in the private placement and no finder's fee was paid. All securities issued under the offering are subject to a hold period under securities law of four months and a day from the date of issuance.

The Company announces that Mr. David Jackson has resigned as a director of the Company effective January 26, 2015.

On behalf of the Board of Directors: **SUPER NOVA PETROLEUM CORP.**

<u>"Wolf Wiese</u>" Wolf Wiese CEO

For further information, please contact:

Corporate Communications 604-221-8936 allinfo@supernovaminerals.com

THIS PRESS RELEASE WAS PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT WHO TAKES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS CONTENTS. NEITHER CSE NOR ITS REGULATION SERVICES PROVIDER ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS RELEASE. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CERTAIN FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS WHICH INVOLVE KNOWN AND UNKNOWN RISKS, DELAYS, AND UNCERTAINTIES NOT UNDER THE COMPANY'S CONTROL WHICH MAY CAUSE ACTUAL RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE COMPANY TO BE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE RESULTS, PERFORMANCE, OR ACHIEVEMENTS IMPLIED BY THESE FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS. WE SEEK SAFE HARBOR.